recorded net exchange loss amounting to Rs. -211 million (2023: Gain Rs. 5,799 million) during the year.

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  As at December 31, 2024, if the Pakistani Rupee had weakened / strengthened by 5% against USD with
all other variables held constant, loss / profit for the year would have been lower / higher by Rs. 2,176
million (2023: Rs. 1,784 million).

	 (b) 	 Interest rate risk

		  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises due to long-
term financing and short term borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the
Company’s mark-up bearing financial instruments is summarized as follows:

		  Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

		  A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would effect on profit or loss
before tax is shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates remain constant.

	 	 Cash flow sensitivity of variable rate instruments

	 			  (Expense) / income

		  As at December 31, 2024	   (102,792)	  102,792 	  (72,982)	  72,982

		  As at December 31, 2023	   (107,289)	  107,289 	  (76,175)	  76,175

------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 --------------------------

100 bps
 increase

100 bps
 increase

100 bps
 decrease

100 bps
 decrease

Profit or (loss) Equity

Annual Report 2024

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024

158

HASCOL PETROLEUM LIMITED
NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Effective
 yield/

 interest/
profit rate

 % (Per annum)

Exposed to yield/interest/profit risk

2024

----------------------------------------------------- Rupees. in ‘000 -----------------------------------------------------

Non-interest/profit bearing

Maturity
up to

 one year

Maturity
up to

 one year

Maturity
after one

year

Maturity
after one

year
Sub-Total Sub-Total Total

b)	 Interest / profit rate risk (continued)

	 Financial assets at gross values